Our Board of Directors comprise:

(a) Mr Gouw Eng Seng (Independent Non-Executive Director and Independent

Chairman)
(b) Ms Alice Yan (Independent Non-Executive Director)
(c) Mr Hew Koon Chan (Independent Non-Executive Director)
(d) Mr Lee Yaw Loong Francis (Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer)
(e) Mr Salim Limanto (Executive Director and Chief Operating Officer)

Our Executive Officer is:

(a) Mr Yeo Tze Khern (Chief Financial Officer)

Please refer to the sections
entitled “Directors,
Executive Officers and
Employees – Directors” and
"Directors, Executive
Officers and Employees –
Executive Officers" on
pages 158 to 162 and 162
to 163 of the Offer
Document respectively, for
more information on our
Directors and Executive
Officer.

WHO ARE OUR CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDERS?

Details of our Controlling Shareholders and their respective shareholding interests
in our Company are set out in the table below:

 Before the Placement After the Placement

 Direct Interest Deemed Interest Direct Interest Deemed Interest

 Number of
Shares

%

Number of
Shares

%

Number of
Shares

%

Number of
Shares

%

Deli International
Resources Pte.
Ltd. ("DIR")

75,000,000 100.0 - - 75,000,000 83.3 - -

Juhadi(2)(3) - - 75,000,000 100.0 - - 75,000,000 83.3

Arifin Tan(2) - - 75,000,000 100.0 - - 75,000,000 83.3

Djunaidi Hardi
(1)(2)(3)

- - 75,000,000 100.0 - - 75,000,000 83.3

Public

-

-

-

-

15,000,000

16.7

-

-

Total

75,000,000

100.0

-

-

90,000,000

100.0

-

-

Notes:
(1) Mr Salim Limanto, our Executive Director and Chief Operating Officer, is the son of Mr Djunaidi Hardi.
(2) DIR is the controlling shareholder of our Company. DIR is a private limited company incorporated in Singapore on 5

September 2006. The shareholders of DIR are Arifin Tan (25.0%), Djunaidi Hardi (25.0%), Juhadi (20.0%), Limas
Ananto (15.0%) and Arifin Ang (15.0%). Mr Juhadi, Mr Arifin Tan and Mr Djunaidi Hardi are deemed to be interested in